



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES HOKANSON, :
JOHN HOKANSON, FOYE STANIFORD, :
CHARLES SEITZ and ELIZABETH SEITZ :
: C.A. No.: 3438 VCS
Plaintiffs, :
: :
v. :
: :
WILLIAM PETTY, M.D., :
TREVOR MOODY, BUZZ BENSON, :
MARC GALLETTI, CRAIG :
CORRANCE AND DAVID GRANT, and :
ALTIVA CORPORATION, :
: :
Defendants. :

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Respectfully submitted,

RILEY RIPER HOLLIN & COLAGRECO

By: /s/ John G. Harris
John G. Harris Esquire (I.D. No. 4017)
1201 N. Orange Street
One Commerce Center, 3rd Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 655-1140
Fax: (302) 655-1131

Attorney for Plaintiffs

Dated: July 23, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THE APPLICABLE PROCEDURAL STANDARD OF REVIEW11

II. THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS TEST GOVERNS THE SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....11

 A. The Standard of Review Analysis—Business Judgment versus Entire Fairness11

 B. The Board Failed to Exercise Due Care in Approving the Merger Consideration12

 C. The Board Violated Its Duty of Loyalty to the Minority Shareholders and a Majority of the Directors Had a Personal Interest in the Merger14

 D. The Board Was Under the Domination and Control of Petty, Who Sat on Both Sides of the Transaction.....16

 E. Through Petty, Exactech was a Controlling Shareholder which Occupied Both Sides of the Transaction.....17

III. SECTION 102(b)(7) DOES NOT INSULATE THE DIRECTORS FROM PERSONAL LIABILITY18

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp.,
650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)18

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.,
634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993) 12; 13; 15

Cohen v. Mayor of Wilmington,
99 A.2d 393 (Del. Ch. 1953).....11

Emerald Partners v. Berlin,
726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) 12; 18

In re BHC Communications, Inc. Shareholder Litigation,
789 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001).....11

In re Emerging Communications, Inc. Shareholders Litigation,
2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2004)..... 16; 19

In re LNR Prop. Corp. Shareholders Litigation,
2005 LEXIS 171 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2005)18

In re Ply Gem Industries, Inc. Shareholder Litigation,
2001 WL 755133 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2001).....14

In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation,
2005 LEXIS 113 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2005)14

Kohls v. Kenetech Corp.,
791 A.2d 763 (del. Ch. 2000)11

McMullen v. Beran,
765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) 13; 14

Maldonado v. Flynn,
413 A.2d 1251 (Del. Ch. 1980) *rev'd* on other grounds, 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....11

Morgan v. Wells,
80 A.2d 504 (Del. Ch. 1951).....11

Orman v. Cullman, et al.,
794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....12

<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>Rosser v. News Valley Corp.</i> , 2000 LEXIS 115 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2000)	18
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	12
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (del. 1995)	12; 15
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	17; 18
<i>Weinstein Enterprises, Inc. v. Orloff</i> , 870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005)	17
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)	18

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)	passim
---------------------------------------	--------

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)	passim
